
 

MINUTES FROM THE REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING HELD BY THE 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF 
WARREN IN THE MEMORIAL LIBRARY COMMUNITY ROOM ON 
FEBRUARY 16, 2010 AT 10:00 AM. 
 
 
The meeting of the Board of County Commissioners was called to order by Chairman Barry 
Richardson.  Other Commissioners present:  William Davis, Ernest Fleming, Jennifer Jordan, 
and Ulysses S. Ross.  Others in attendance:  Linda T. Worth, County Manager, Karlene 
Turrentine, County Attorney and Barry Mayo, Finance Director. 
 
Clerk to the Board of Commissioners Angelena Kearney-Dunlap was recognized for achieving 
“North Carolina Certified Clerk to the Board of Commissioners”.  Ms. Kearney-Dunlap was one 
of 39 Clerks to be the first to receive the distinguished designation. 
 
Boy Scout Christopher Long was recognized for being selected to represent Warren County in 
Raleigh during the Boy Scouts 100th anniversary event. 
 
A moment of silence was followed by Citizen Comments: 
 

Ervin Fields – came before the Board requesting assistance in a private dispute 
between neighbors regarding a social club on US 401.  There have been shootings and calls 
to law enforcement. 

 
Jeanette Holden – requested Board intervention in the private dispute caused by 

misconduct related to a social club in a residential area.  Her vehicle and home have been 
shot into. 
 
Motion was made by Commissioner Ross to adopt February 16, 2010 Agenda as presented.  
Motion was withdrawn. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, it was ordered to: 
 

1.  Replace attachment - Agenda Item 6-B Amendment # 11 to FY 2009-10 Budget  
  Ordinance 
 

2.  Add 17-E National Guard Armory Change Order Amendments # 8 & # 13 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, February 16, 2010 Suggested Agenda was adopted as amended. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Consent Agenda Item # 5A – Minutes of January 4, 2010 Regular 
Meeting and February 9, 2010 Special Meeting were adopted. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Consent Agenda Item # 5B – Interest Income Report for December 
2009 was adopted as follows:  
 

                                   FUND DECEMBER 
 

FISCAL YEAR 
 

 
INCOME 

 
TO – DATE 

 General 936.37 
 

9,120.05 
 Revaluation 10.62 

 
140.50 

 E 911 Telephone System 75.57 
 

906.04 
 Buck Spring Project 29.00 

 
383.51 

 Ambulance Storage Facility 0.39 
 

5.22 
 



 

Library Building Project Fund 0.27 
 

3.56 
 National Guard Armory 41.70 

 
134.39 

 Regional Water Enterprise Fund 45.83 
 

572.72 
 District 1 Enterprise Fund 61.83 

 
749.74 

 Solid Waste  13.89 
 

264.84 
 District II Enterprise Fund 58.16 

 
675.30 

 District III Capital Project Fund 21.24 
 

262.73 
 District III Phase II BANS 0.38 

 
5.00 

 District III Enterprise Fund 32.90 
 

289.03 
 

Soul City Pump Station Improvements 0.40 
 

5.35 
 District II Phase II 0.87 

 
11.52 

 

 
1,329.42 

 
13,529.50 

  
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Consent Agenda Item 5C – Tax Collector’s Report for December 
2009 was adopted:        
 

        
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Consent Agenda Item # 5D – request for Tax Releases Over $100 
were approved as follows: 
   



 

 

 



 

County Manager approved request for Tax Releases Under $100 are as follows: 

   
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Amendment # 10 to the FY 2009-10 Warren County Budget 
Ordinance was approved: 

        
 

AMENDMENT TO THE WARREN COUNTY BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 
2009/2010 

 
Amendment No. 10 

        
 

Section 1 of the Warren County Budget Ordinance, pertaining to the General Fund  

 
operations of the County, shall be amended as follows: 

 
        
 

Increase/(Decrease) Appropriations: 
   

        
 

Buildings, Grounds & Maintenance 
   

                  22,112  

 
Total 

    
$                22,112  

        
 

Section 2 of the Warren County Budget Ordinance, pertaining to the General Fund  

 
operations of the County, shall be amended as follows: 

  
        
 

Increase/(Decrease) Revenues: 
    

 
Transfer From Other Funds - Courthouse Annex 

 
                 22,112  

 
Total 

    
 $              22,112  

        
 

This amendment: 
     

 
 •   appropriates funds to the Old Library Renovation for Additional Services (ie.  

  

phone system and wireless bridge). 
 

   
  

Funding Source: Transfer From Other Funds - Courthouse Annex Project 

        
 

Respectfully Submitted 02-01-09 
    

        
 

Barry J. Mayo 
    

 
Barry J. Mayo, Finance Director 

    



 

On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Amendment # 11 to the FY 2009-2010 Warren County Budget 
Ordinance was adopted. 
 

AMENDMENT TO THE WARREN COUNTY BUDGET ORDINANCE 
2009/2010 

Amendment No. 11 (revised) 

        
 

Section 1 of the Warren County Budget Ordinance, pertaining to the General Fund 

 
operations of the County, shall be amended as follows: 

          
 

Increase/(Decrease) Appropriations: 
    

 
Sheriff's Department 

    
                          2,850  

 
Animal Control 

    
                          3,500  

 
Health Department 

    
                          2,634  

 
DSS Administration 

    
                        58,629  

 
Recreation 

    
                          2,317  

 
Cooperative Extension 

    
                        12,495  

 
Contingency 

    
                        (3,500) 

 
Total 

    
      $               78,925  

   
       

 
Section 2 of the Warren County Budget Ordinance, pertaining to the General Fund 

 
operations of the County, shall be amended as follows: 

          
 

Increase/(Decrease) Revenues: 
    

 
Restricted Intergovernmental - Health 

   
                    2,634  

 
Restricted Intergovernmental - DSS 1571 

  
                  56,636  

 
Miscellaneous Revenue 

    
                    7,160  

 
Restricted Intergovernmental - Other  

   
                  12,495  

 
Total 

    
 $               78,925  

        
 

This amendment: 
             

 
 •   appropriates funds to the Sheriff's Department for vehicle repairs. 

 
  

Funding Source: Insurance Claims 
           

On motion of Commissioner Jordan, which was seconded by Commissioner Davis and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, financial audit Contract for FY 2010 ($46,000), FY 2011 ($47,000) 
and FY 2012 ($48,000) with Winston, Williams, Creech, Evans and Company LLP was 
approved.  Funding source:  General Fund 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Jordan and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Jereann King Johnson was appointed to serve on the Citizens 
Advisory Council (CAC) representing District 1 (Commissioner Jordan). 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Davis and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Lester Davis Capps was appointed to serve on the Citizens Advisory 
Council (CAC) representing District 1 (Commissioner Jordan). 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Roger Waller was appointed to serve on the Soul City Volunteer Fire 
Department’s Tax Board, term February 2009 – February 2012. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Jordan and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Victor Hunt was appointed to serve on the Soul City Volunteer Fire 
Department’s Tax Board, term February 2009- February 2012. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Jordan and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Alberta Valentine was appointed to serve on the Soul City Volunteer 
Fire Department’s Tax Board, term February 2009 - February 2012. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Resolution Establishing Warren County Emergency Medical Services 
Peer Review and Education Committee was adopted as follows: 



 

 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, McConnel Silver was appointed to serve on the Warren County Fire 
Commission.  First term expires June 2013. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Hugh Freeman was appointed to serve on the Warren County Fire 
Commission.  First term expires June 2013. 
 
Tax Collector Robert Mitchum presented Report on Unpaid 2009 Taxes ($2,179,475) and 
requested authorization to advertise same. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Davis and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, in accordance with NC General Statute 105-369, Tax Collector was 
ordered to advertise unpaid 2009 taxes in the amount of $2,179,475. 
 



 

On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, it was ordered to adopt Amendment # 3 to the Agreement between 
Owner and Engineer for Professional Services for the Soul City Pump Station Improvements 
Project; total estimated fee $103,397.01.  
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, it was ordered to approve Change Order # 1 to the Agreement 
between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services for the Soul City Pump Station 
Improvements Project; $4,254 from Regional Fund Balance. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, it was ordered to adopt Agreement between Owner and Engineer for 
Professional Services for Warren County Water and Sewer District III, Phase III.  Chairman 
Richardson and/or County Manager Worth were authorized to sign related documentation.  
Funding source:  Capital Project Fund 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, it was ordered to approve Change Order # 6 to Warren County Water 
and Sewer District III, Phase II project for time extension.  Chairman Richardson and/or County 
Manager Worth were authorized to sign related documentation. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, it was ordered to adopt Amendment # 12 to FY 2009-10 Warren 
County Budget Ordinance; re:  Soul City Pump Station Improvements Project. 
 

 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, it was ordered to adopt Capital Project Ordinance Warren County 
Water & Sewer District III, Phase III. 
 
 
 



 

  

 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, it was ordered to adopt Amendment # 4 to the Capital Project 
Ordinance for Warren County Soul City Pump Station Improvements. 

 
 



 

On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Jordan and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, $10,886.98 allocation as a 25% local match for Gang Initiative Grant 
was approved for FY 2010-2011 budget. 
 
Motion was made by Commissioner Davis and second by Commissioner Ross to adopt 
Resolution to Prohibit Illegal Aliens from Attending NC Community Colleges. 
 
Commissioner Ross withdrew his second. 
 
Motion died for lack of a second. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Jordan and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, public hearings were scheduled for Monday, March 1, 2010 to hear 
citizen comments as follows: 
 
 9:30 am - Amendments to Warren County Zoning Ordinance. 
 9:45 am – Amendments to Warren County Subdivision Ordinance 
 
County Planner/Zoning Administrator Ken Krulik appeared before the Board to propose applying 
to NC Department of Cultural Resources Division of Historical Resources State Historic 
Preservation Office for Warren County’s Certification under National Historic Preservation Act 
Amendments of 1980.  Also requested Chairman of the Board be authorized to sign Assurance 
Form. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, County Planner/Zoning Administrator was authorized to apply for 
Warren County Certification to NC Department of Cultural Resources Division of Historical 
Resources State Historic Preservation Office under National Historic Preservation Act 
Amendments of 1980.  Chairman of the Board was authorized to sign Assurance Form. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Ross, which was seconded by Commissioner Fleming and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Clerk to the Board of Commissioners was ordered to schedule Ethics 
Training Webinar for March 25, 2010 from 4pm to 6pm in the small Courtroom, for 2 hour 
required training. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Jordan, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, FY 2010-2011 Budget Schedule was adopted and February 17, 2010 
Board Work Session was cancelled: 
 

                  
 
In accordance with GS 105-376, former land owner offered to redeem tax foreclosed property on 
Pearl Harbor Road.  Said property had been offered at sealed bid auction twice to the public, but 
received no bids.  It was suggested to allow redemption at $3,000 (to cover delinquent taxes, 



 

attorney fees and cost of advertising).  County Attorney and County Tax Collector recommended 
the redemption. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Jordan and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, in accordance with GS 105-376, former land owners offer to redeem 
tax foreclosed property on Pearl Harbor Road was accepted.  It was ordered to redeem at $3,000 
(to cover delinquent taxes, attorney fees and cost of advertising). 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Davis and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Hilda Baskerville representing Warren County Health Department 
was appointed to the Warren County Senior Center Advisory Council for a three year term 
expiring December 31, 2012. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, 2008 CDBG Water Hook-Up Grant Administrative Contract was 
amended in the amount of $13,368.78 to cover additional costs for:  Administration $7,500; 
Service Delivery $15,818.84, and Travel $549.94; making a total of $23,858.78. 
 
County Manager Linda T. Worth, having been granted authorization to approve contracts up to 
but not to exceed $50,000, reported to the Board of Commissioners as follows:  Tax Reduction 
Contract with Tax Reduction Specialists at a cost of 30% of any savings, refunds and/or credits 
discovered by TRS’s audit and realized by the County. 
 
County Manager Linda T. Worth reported to the Board of Commissioners National Guard 
Armory change orders approved as follows: 
 
Change Order # 5 

               
 
Change Order # 6 

               
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, County Manager’s report for January 2010 was accepted as follows: 

 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 



 

On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, a request for additional funds from fund balance in the amount of 
$18,446 for the Armory Renovation Project to accommodate Change Order No. 8 ($3,446) and 
$15,000 for additional work to be performed in-house was approved. 
 

    
 
Motion was made by Commissioner Fleming and seconded by Commissioner Jordan to approve 
Amendments # 8 and # 13 related to National Guard Armory Renovation Project Budget. 
 
Commissioner Fleming withdrew his motion and Commissioner Jordan withdrew her second to 
the motion. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Jordan and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Amendment # 8 to the National Guard Armory Renovation Capital 
Project Ordinance was approved. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Amendment # 13 to the General Fund Budget Ordinance to allocate 
additional funds to the National Guard Armory Renovation Capital Project was approved. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, it was ordered to enter into Closed Session in accordance with NC 
GS 143-318.11(a)(3)(5)(&) for the discussion of Attorney/Client Privileged Information, 
Personnel Matters and Property Acquisition. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, it was ordered to return to the regular meeting. 
 
With no further business to discuss and on motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was 
seconded by Commissioner Davis and duly carried, the February 16, 2010 meeting was 
adjourned. 
 

  /s/  Angelena Kearney-Dunlap    
Angelena Kearney-Dunlap, Clerk 

 


